

Case No. 18-8801

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PATRICK JOSEPH TERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA**

***MITHUN MANSINGHANI
SOLICITOR GENERAL**

**313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
(405) 522-4534 FAX
mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

***Counsel of Record**

August 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
CASE BACKGROUND	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	
I. The decision below rests on independent and adequate state grounds	14
II. This Case is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented	16
III. Petitioner’s Argument Fails On The Merits	18
IV. At a minimum, this Court should first decide <i>Murphy</i> before disposing of this Petition	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't,
522 U.S. 520 (1998)22

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991)15

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)17

DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.,
420 U.S. 425 (1975)3

Hagen v. Utah,
510 U.S. 399 (1994) 18, 19

Hayes Township, Michigan v. Midwest Regional Director,
36 IBIA 303 (2001) 11, 20

In re Kansas Indians,
72 U.S. 737 (1866)3

Jefferson v. Fink,
247 U.S. 288 (1918)6, 7

McCullagh v. Allen,
10 Kan. 150 (Kan. Sup. Ct. 1872)3

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
391 U.S. 404 (1968)2

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983)15

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)9

Murphy v. Royal,
866 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2017) 15, 16

Murphy v. Royal,
875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017) 13, 14

Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Logan,
577 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2009)1, 2

Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Ohio Dep’t of Nat.,
Res., 541 F. Supp. 2d 971 (N.D. Ohio 2008)2

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip,
430 U.S. 584 (1977) 1, 18, 19

Solem v. Bartlett,
465 U.S. 463 (1984)20

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
522 U.S. 329 (1998)18

Stephens v. Cherokee Nation,
174 U.S. 445 (1899)6

Terry v. Oklahoma,
135 S. Ct. 2053, 191 L. Ed. 2d 958 (2015)12

Wiggan v. Connolly,
163 U.S. 56 (1896)5

Williams v. City of Chicago,
242 U.S. 434 (1917)1

Woodward v. de Graffenried,
238 U.S. 284 (1915)6

STATE CASES

Russell v. Cherokee County District Court,
438 P.2d 293 (Okla. Crim. App. 1968).....15

Terry v. State,
334 P.3d 953 (Okla. Crim. App. 2014)..... 12, 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 115213

18 U.S.C. § 1153(a)16

25 U.S.C.A. § 2719(a)..... 11, 19

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Const. Art. VII, § 7 14, 15

Okla. Stat. tit. 22 § 1086..... 14, 15

REGULATIONS

Liquor Control Ordinance of the Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma,
June 16, 2006, 71 Fed. Reg. 34958.....18
